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Legal Name of Entity

Kites Trust 

Entity Type and Legal Basis

Kites Trust is a Registered Charity under the Charities Act 2005

Registration Number

CC10276

Entity's Purpose or Mission

Kites Trust advocates equal opportunities for, and consumer leadership by, people with 

mental distress and/or addiction issues.  Our vision is equal citizenship for people who 

experience distress.

Entity Structure

Charitable Trust

Main Sources of Entity's Cash and Resources

Contracts with Capital and Coast District Health Board and Health Promotion Agency, and 

with funding applications. 

Main Methods Used by Entity to Raise Funds

Contracts and funding applications. 

Entity's Reliance on Volunteers and Donated Goods or Services

Kites Trust relies on volunteers for three services Wellington Buddies, Hutt Valley Buddies 

and Peertree youth services. All volunteers are managed by CoOrdinators.

Physical Address

Level 1, Riddiford House, 94 Riddiford Street, Newtown, Wellington,New Zealand 

Postal Address

PO Box 9392, Marion Square,Wellington,New Zealand, 6141 

Kites Trust

Entity Information

 

For the year ended 30 June 2020
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The Trust Board are pleased to present the approved financial report including the historical financial 

statements of Kites Trust for year ended 30 June 2020.

 

 

APPROVED

                                                          

Peter Barnett

Chairperson

Date .....................................

Approval of Financial Report

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Kites Trust
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Statement of Service Performance

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Description of Entity’s Outcomes

Kites Trust Outputs

Contracted Services and Outcomes:

Ministry of Social Development - This project commenced in July 2019 and is due to run until June 2021. 

The project to support, in partnership with youth development programmes and services, the well-being 

of young people.  Peertree has been organising and facilitating social events /groups and is also running 

a pilot LGBTI+ group that will focus on offering peer support for young adults with experiences of mental 

distress that identify as being LGBTI+.

Contract with HVDHB for full year to provide volunteer services of peer support into Te Whare Ahuru, 

the Acute Inpatients Unit.

Kites Trust has three strategic goals; to increase the influence and accountability of consumers in 

decision making positions, to increase the effectiveness and availability of peer support, and to eliminate 

stigma and discrimination. Our services are driven and evaluated by outcomes rather than outputs.

Contract with CCDHB for full year to provide volunteer service of peer support into Te Whare O Matairangi, 

the Acute Psychiatric ward.

Kites Trust

Whitiriea - Contract with School of Health for full year to provide advice and support on lived experience 

in relevant courses as delivered by Whitiriea.

Contract to help deliver training to Medical School students begun February 2018.  This project is due to 

expire in January 2021.
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Account Notes 2020 2019

Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue 1 20,385 37,105

Revenue from providing goods or services 1 394,733 330,988

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 1 4,570 5,233

Other revenue 1 90 -

Total Revenue 419,778 373,326

Volunteer and employee related costs 2 255,696 270,323

Costs related to providing goods or service 2 26,976 27,439

Project Expenses 2 79,689 56,272

Occupany Expenses 2 31,290 27,635

Other expenses 2 11,056 5,472

Total Expenses 404,707 387,142

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 15,071 (13,816)

Statement of Financial Performance

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Revenue

Expenses

Kites Trust

The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the statements of accounting policies and notes to the performance report.
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Account Notes 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19

Bank accounts and cash 3 382,075 369,484

Debtors and prepayments 3 42,239 46,165

Total Current Assets 424,314 415,648

Property, Plant and Equipment 5 14,406 7,319

Investments 3 149,224 145,657

Total Non-Current Assets 163,630 152,976

Total Assets 587,944 568,624

Creditors and accrued expenses 4 19,081 20,242

Employee Costs Payable 23,663 18,254

Unused donations and grants with conditions 4 1,362 1,362

Total Current Liabilities 44,106 39,858

Total Liabilities 44,106 39,858

Total Assets less Total Liabilities (Net Assets) 543,838 528,766

Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) 6 218,838 203,766

Reserves 6 325,000 325,000

Total Accumulated Funds 543,838 528,766

Kites Trust

Statement of Financial Position

Liabilities

Non-Current Assets

As at 30 June 2020

Assets

Accumulated Funds

Current Liabilities

Current Assets

The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the statements of accounting policies and notes to the performance report.
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Account 2020 2019

Donations, fundraising and other similar receipts 37,385 37,105

Receipts from providing goods or services 381,360 318,510

Interest, dividends and other investment receipts 3,777 4,055

Cash receipts from other operating activities

GST (2,862) 7,230

Payments to suppliers and employees (389,121) (385,981)

Total Cash Flows from Operating Activities 30,539 (19,081)

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (14,381)

Investment Interest Reinvested (3,567) (3,665)

Cash Flows from Other Investing and Financing Activities

Total Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities (17,948) (3,665)

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash 12,591 (22,746)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 369,484 392,230

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 382,075 369,484

Net change in cash for period 12,591 (22,746)

Kites Trust

Statement of Cash Flows

20For the year ended 30 June 2019

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities

Cash Balances

The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the statements of accounting policies and notes to the performance report.
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Basis of Preparation

The entity has elected to apply PBE SFR-A (NFP) Public Benefit Entity Simple Format Reporting - Accrual (Not-

For-Profit) on the basis that it does not have public accountability and has total annual expenses equal to or 

less than $2,000,000. All transactions in the Performance Report are reported using the accrual basis of 

accounting. The Performance Report is prepared under the assumption that the entity will continue to operate 

in the foreseeable future. 

Measurement Base
The general accounting policies recognised as appropriate for the measurement of results, and financial 

position have been followed in the preparation of these financial statements with the exception of certain items 

for which particular accounting policies have been identified.  The measurement base adopted is historical 

cost.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The entity is registered for GST. All amounts are stated exclusive of goods and services tax (GST) except for 

accounts payable and accounts receivable which are stated inclusive of GST.

Income Tax

Kites Trust is wholly exempt from New Zealand income tax having fully complied with all statutory conditions for 

these exemptions.

Bank Accounts and Cash

Bank accounts and cash in the Statement of Cash Flows comprise cash balances and bank balances 

(including short term deposits) with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies.  All policies have been applied on a basis consistent with 

those used in previous years.

Particular Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these financial statements, the particular accounting policies are as follows:

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Kites Trust

Statement of Accounting Policies
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Fixed Assets & Depreciation

The entity has the Following classes of fixed assets - motor vehicles, furniture & fittings and computer 

equipment. All fixed assets are initially recorded at cost with depreciation being  deducted on all tangible fixed  

assets  in accordance with rates set out in the Income Tax Act 2007.

Depreciation Rates

Computer Equipment and Software 48% DV

Furniture & Fittings 10-5% - 30% DV

Motor Vehicles 12% DV

Website 48% DV

Receivables

Receivables are stated at their estimated realisable value. Bad debts are written off in  the year in which they 

are identified.

Revenue Recognition

Grant revenue includes grants given by other charitable organisations, government, philanthropic organisations 

and businesses.  Grant revenue is recognised when the conditions attached to the grant have been complied 

with.  Where there are unfulfilled conditions attaching to the grant, the amount relating to the unfulfilled 

condition is recognised as a liability and released to income as the conditions are fulfilled.
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2020 2019

Donations - 1,015

J R McKenzie Trust 20,385 27,000

T G McCarthy Trust - 9,090

Total Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue 20,385 37,105

CCDHB Buddies 120,197 117,386

Contracts 172,658 116,392

Grants 17,000 -

HVDHB Buddies 84,878 82,210

MYD Contract - 15,000

Total Revenue from  providing goods or services 394,733 330,988

Interest Income 4,570 5,233

Total Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 4,570 5,233

Other Income 90 -

Total Other revenue 90 0

2020 2019

ACC levies - 264

Buddies Supervision 6,220 2,900

Buddies Training Costs 3,594 3,092

KS employer Deductions 5,856 5,603

Recruitment - 470

Staff Training & supervision 518 2,964

Sub Contractors 38,053 71,020

Wages & Salaries 201,455 184,009

Total Volunteer and employee related costs 255,696 270,323

Admin Management 249 -

Board Meeting Expenses 94

Computer Expenses 5,317 1,866

Consultancy Legal & Profession 325 2,232

Insurance 2,324 2,324

Koha/Donations 450 130

Meeting Expenses 502 643

Postage &  Couriers 170 205

Print / Stationery / Copying 5,132 5,284

Promotion & Marketing - 100

Subs & Membership 857 497

Sundry & Office Maint Expenses 4,816 7,071

Telecommunications 6,216 3,658

Travel (local) 618 1,446

Whitiriea - 1,890

Total Costs related to providing goods or services 26,976 27,439

For the year ended 30 June 2020

1. Analysis of Revenue

Notes to the Performance Report

Other revenue

Kites Trust

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue

Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue

Costs related to providing goods or services

Revenue from  providing goods or services

2. Analysis of Expenses
Volunteer and employee related costs
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2020 2019

Buddies  Reimbursement 3,936 6,169

Buddies Events 296 193

Buddies General Expense 1,510 2,148

IPS Project - 1,648

LMLM - 103

Med Student Training 18,610 16,116

Police Project UO 47,305 24,563

Speak Our Minds Training 152 422

Youth Peer Support Expenses 7,880 4,910

Total Project Expenses 79,689 56,272

Power 166 222

Rent 30,746 27,132

Repairs & Maintenance 378 281

Total Occupany expenses 31,290 27,635

Other Expenses

Audit Fees 3,500 3,500

Bank Fees & Interest 262 286

Depreciation 7,294 1,686

Total Other expenses 11,056 5,472

Total Expenses 404,707 387,142

2020 2019

Buddies Bank Account 179 69

Cheque Account 80,150 67,949

On Call Account 301,483 301,313

Youth Peer Support Eftpos 263 153

Total Bank accounts and cash 382,075 369,484

Accounts Receivable 19,724 37,840

Accrued Interest 2,025 1,232

Prepayment & Other current Assets - 652

Provision for Contract Income 20,490 6,440

Total Debtors and prepayments 42,239 46,165

Term Deposits 149,224 145,657

Total Investments 149,224 145,657

2020 2019

Accrued Expenses 3,500 5,823

GST 8,411 11,784

Kites Trust - Manager's Credit Card 761 44

Trade Creditors 6,409 2,591

Total Creditors and Accrued Expenses 19,081 20,242

Employee Costs Payable

PAYE Tax Payable 3,651 4,639

Provision for Holiday Pay 13,042 9,291

Wages Due Year End 6,970 4,324

Total Employee Costs Payable 23,663 18,254

Balance Funds Held 1,362 1,362

Total Unused donations and grants with conditions 1,362 1,362

4. Analysis of Liabilities

Bank accounts and cash

Ocupany Expenses

Debtors and prepayments

Creditors and accrued expenses

3. Analysis of Assets

Project Expenses

Investments

Unused donations and grants with conditions
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2020 2019

Vehicles owned 10,000 10,000

Accumulated depreciation - vehicles owned (7,843) (7,549)

Total Motor Vehicles 2,157 2,451

Furniture and fittings owned 13,867 13,867

Accumulated depreciation - furniture and fittings owned (11,012) (10,668)

Total Furniture and Fittings 2,855 3,199

Website

Website 1,500 1,500

Website - Accum Depreciation (1,140) (420)

Total Website 360 1,080

Plant and machinery owned 33,148 18,767

Accumulated depreciation - plant and machinery owned (24,114) (18,178)

Total Plant and Equipment 9,034 589

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 14,406 7,319

2020 2019

Opening Balance 203,767 217,583

Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) 15,071 (13,816)

Total Accumulated Funds 218,838 203,767

Lease Contingency Reserves 125,000 125,000

Operating Reserves 150,000 150,000

Redundancy Reserves 50,000 50,000

Total Reserves 325,000 325,000

2020 Commitments Current Term Total

Photocopier lease 3,677          1,533          5,210        

Riddiford House Sublease 19,975        79,900        99,875      

23,652        81,433        105,085    

2019 Commitments Current Term Total

Photocopier lease 3,677          5,210          8,887        

Jackson St lease 4,160          - 4,160        

Riddiford House Sublease 19,975        - 19,975      

27,812        5,210          33,022      

6. Accumulated Funds

Motor Vehicles

9. Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

Accumulated Funds

Furniture and Fittings

8. Commitments

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

10. Assets Held on Behalf of Others

Plant and Equipment

 There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at 30 June 2020 (Last year - nil). 

7. Breakdown of Reserves

Kites is holding $1,362 for Balance group. These funds are to enable the group to

hold regular meetings. No meetings were held in the 2019-20 year and as a

consquence there were no calls on the fund.

Reserves
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11. Related Parties 

The entity will continue to operate for the foreseeable future. 

13. Ability to Continue Operating

There were no events that have occurred after the balance date that would have a 

material impact on the Performance Report (Last year - nil). 

12. Events After the Balance Date 

There were no transactions involving related parties during the financial year.  (Last 

year -  nil)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
To the Trustees of Kites Trust 

Report on the Performance Report  
 
Opinion 

We have audited the performance report of Kites Trust which comprises the entity information, 

the statement of service performance, the statement of financial performance and statement of 

cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2020, the statement of financial position as at 30 June 

2020, and the statement of accounting policies and other explanatory information.  

In our opinion:  

(a) the reported outcomes and outputs, and quantification of the outputs to the extent 
practicable, in the statement of service performance are suitable;  

(b)  the accompanying performance report presents fairly, in all material respects:  

• the entity information for the year then ended;  

• the service performance for the year then ended; and  

• the financial position of Kites Trust as at 30 June 2020, and of its financial 
performance, and cash flows for the year then ended  

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Simple Format Reporting – Accrual (Not-For-Profit) 

issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board.  

 
Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit of the statement of financial performance, statement of financial 

position, statement of cash flows, statement of accounting policies and notes to the performance 

report in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISAs (NZ)), and 

the audit of the entity information and statement of service performance in accordance with the 

International Standard on Assurance Engagements (New Zealand) ISAE (NZ) 3000 (Revised). 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Performance Report section of our report. We are 

independent of Kites Trust in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 (Revised) 

Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance 

Standards Board, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

Other than our capacity as auditors we have no relationship with, or interests in the Kites 

Trust.  

  
Responsibilities of the Trustees for the Performance Report  

The Trustees are responsible for:  

(a) Identifying outcomes and outputs, and quantifying the outputs to the extent practicable, 

that are relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable, to report in the statement of 

service performance;  

 
(b) the preparation and fair presentation of the performance report on behalf of the entity 

which comprises: 
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• the entity information;  

• the statement of service performance; and  

• the statement of financial performance, statement of financial position, statement of 
cash flows, statement of accounting policies and notes to the performance report  

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Simple Format Reporting – Accrual (Not-For-

Profit) issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board, and 

(c)  such internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation 

of the performance report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error.  

 
In preparing the performance report, the Trustees are responsible on behalf of the Kites Trust   

for assessing the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 

related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees 

either intend to liquidate the Kites Trust or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative 

but to do so.  

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Performance Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the performance report is free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (NZ) and ISAE (NZ) 3000 (Revised) will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this performance report.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of this performance report is located at 

the External Reporting Board (XRB) website at:   
https://www.xrb.govt.nz/Site/Auditing_Assurance_Standards/Current_Standards/ 

This description forms part of our Independent Auditor’s Report.  
 
 
 
Chartered Accountants  
Lower Hutt  

21  April  2021 

https://www.xrb.govt.nz/Site/Auditing_Assurance_Standards/Current_Standards/



